



TO: Outpatient Hospitals, Dietitian-Nutritionists

RE: Medical Nutrition Therapy - Billing Update

Effective for dates of service January 1, 2026, and forward, Medical Nutrition Therapy (MNT) services must be billed with Revenue Center Code 942 – Other Therapeutic Services - Education/Training in combination with the appropriate MNT procedure code(s) when billed by outpatient hospitals:

Procedure Codes	Description
97802	MNT, initial assessment & intervention, individual (15 min)
97803	MNT, reassessment & intervention, individual (15 min)
97804	MNT, group (2 or more individuals, 30 min)

As a reminder, outpatient hospital claims submitted with MNT services must include the certified dietitian-nutritionist as the rendering provider.

Please continue to refer to the following Provider Bulletins (PBs) for further guidance regarding MNT services:

- [PB 2025-18](#) “New Coverage of Medical Nutrition Therapy (MNT)”
- [PB 2025-41](#) “Updated List of Diagnosis Codes for Medical Nutrition Therapy (MNT) Services”
- [PB 2025-11](#) “REVISED: Certified Dietitian-Nutritionist Enrollment Criteria”

Accessing CMAP Addendum B:

CMAP’s Addendum B can be accessed via the www.ctdssmap.com Web site by selecting the CMAP’s Addendum B (Excel) is located under “Important Messages – Connecticut Hospital Modernization” Web page. For questions about billing or if further assistance is needed to access the fee schedule, on the CMAP Web site, please contact the Provider Assistance Center, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. at 1-800-842-8440.